## OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001 (HOUSING SECTION-5)

No.F.47/1406/GH/Sec-V/2022/ 232\_

## <u>ORDER</u>

Dated: 19/4/2022

Whereas, the Niji CGHS Ltd., Plot No.40-B, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 is registered with this department at Regn. No. 1406 under the provisions of DCS Act and Rules.

And whereas, the term of the M.C. of the society was expired on 26.03.2020 and the elections in the society were not conducted before the expiry of the term of the M.C. Hence, there is no M.C. exists in the society since March 2020 and Shri Chandraveer, Retd. Jt. Secy., GOI was appointed as Administrator-cum-Returning Officer of the Niji CGHS Ltd. vide order dated 08.07.2021 and further extended his tenure on dated 11/11/2021.

And whereas, the Administrator-cum-Returning Officer vide letter dated 28.02.2022 requested this office for extension of his tenure again.

Now, therefore, the undersigned is directed to convey the approval accorded by the Competent Authority, i.e. Worthy Registrar Cooperative Societies, GNCT of Delhi in exercise of the power vested in him under DCS Act & Rules for:-

(1.) Extension of tenure of Sh. Chandraveer, Retd. Jt. Secy., GOI as Administrator-Cum-Returning Officer of the Niji CGHS Ltd. u/s 35 (5) of DCS Act 2003 for 90 days or till the election process is completed, whichever is earlier, and

(2.) for payment of honorarium of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) per month alongwith other expenses to the Administrator-cum-Returning Officer for this purpose out of the society funds.

This order has been issued with the prior-approval of the Competent Authority.

(SANJAY JHA) Assistant Registrar (Sec-5)

No.F.47/1406/GH/Sec-V/2022/

Dated :

Copy to:-

- 1. Sh. Chandraveer, Administrator-cum-Returning Officer, Niji CGHS Ltd., Plot No.40-B, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.(9582396090).
- 2. Asstt. Registrar (Policy) O/o RCS, GNCT of Delhi for information & records.
- Asstt. Registrar (Computer cell) O/o RCS, GNCT of Delhi to upload this order on the official website of RCS.

(SANJAY JHA) Assistant Registrar (Sec-5)